
                                                                                                                                                    

                         

Xerox Accessibility Section 508 Conformance Report    

Voluntary Product Accessibility Template® (VPAT®) V2.4 

Xerox® DocuShare® 7.5   

Learn more about Xerox and Section 508 at our website:    
www.xerox.com/Section508 

Summary Table – Voluntary Product Accessibility Template® (VPAT®)  

 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and explanations 

Chapter 3: Functional 
Performance Criteria 

Partially Supports 
Compliant with a minor exception concerning “302.1 
Without Vision”. 
 

Chapter 4: Hardware Not Applicable  There is no hardware component in the product. 

Chapter 5: Software Partially Supports  The product is compliant with Chapter 5 with exceptions. 

Chapter 6: Support 
Documentation and Services 

Partially Supports  The product is compliant with Chapter 6 with exceptions 

 
Note: Evaluation Methods Used - Testing based on product knowledge and testing with assistive technologies. ANDI, 
PDF Accessibility Checker, narrator (inbuilt in windows) and external keyboard are used in Evaluation.   

http://www.xerox.com/Section508
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Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)     

 

Criteria  Conformance Level Remarks and explanations 

302.1 Without Vision  Not applicable  
It does not provide adequate mode of operation for 
user without vision. 

302.2 With Limited Vision Supports 
At least one mode of operation that enables users to 
make use of limited vision is available. 

302.3 Without Perception of Color  
Supports At least one mode of operation that does not require 

user perception of color is available. 

302.4 Without Hearing 
Supports At least one mode of operation that does not require 

user hearing is available. 
It does not require user hearing. 

302.5 With Limited Hearing 
Supports At least one mode of operation that enables users to 

make use of limited hearing is available. 
It does not require user hearing. 

302.6 Without Speech 
Supports At least one mode of operation that does not require 

user speech is available. 
It does not require user speech. 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation 

Supports At least one mode of operation that does not require 
fine motor control or simultaneous manual operations is 
available. 
No operation requires fine motor control or 
simultaneous actions. 

302.8 With Limited Reach and 
Strength 

Supports At least one mode of operation that does not require 
limited reach and limited strength is available. 

302.9 With limited Language, 
Cognitive, and Learning Abilities 

Supports Features are provided for individuals with limited 
cognitive, language, and learning abilities for simpler 
and easier use. 

 
 
 

Chapter 5 Software                  

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and explanations 

502 Interoperability with 
Assistive Technology 

  

502.2.1 User Control of 
Accessibility Features 

Not applicable  The product is not a platform software. 

502.2.2 No Disruption of 
Accessibility Features 

Supports  

The product software does not override or disable 
accessibility features of the host operating system or other 
software possessing features that have been developed 
and documented according to industry standards. 

502.3 Accessibility Services   

502.3.1 Object Information Supports 
The program code makes the appropriate user interface 
elements available to Assistive Technology. 

502.3.2 Modification of 
Object Information 

Supports 
The program code makes the appropriate user interface 
elements available to Assistive Technology. 

502.3.3 Row, Column, and 
Headers 

Supports  
Row and column headers of data tables use appropriate 
tags according to the language used. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and explanations 

502.3.4 Values 
Partially Supports 
  

Some functions, like range of allowable values are not 
programmatically determinable. 

502.3.5 Modification of 
Values 

Partially Supports 
Some functions, like range of allowable values are not 
programmatically determinable. 

502.3.6 Label Relationships Partially Supports 
Not all component that has as a label for another 
component, or of being labeled by another component are 
programmatically determinable. 

502.3.7 Hierarchical 
Relationships 

Partially Supports 

Not all hierarchical (parent-child) relationship that a 
component has as a container for, or being contained by, 
another component is programmatically determinable. 
 

502.3.8 Text Partially Supports 
Not all text objects, text attributes, and the boundary of text 
rendered to the screen are programmatically determinable. 

502.3.9 Modification of Text.  Partially Supports 
Not all text that can be set by the user can be set 
programmatically, including through assistive technology. 

502.3.10 List of Actions Partially Supports 
Not all list of all actions that can be executed on an object 
are programmatically determinable. 

502.3.11 Actions on Objects Partially Supports  
Not all available actions on objects allows assistive 
technology to programmatically execute. 

502.3.12 Focus Cursor Supports 
Focus is programmatically exposed so that Assistive 
Technology can track focus and focus changes. 

502.3.13 Modification of 
Focus Cursor 

Supports  
Focus is programmatically exposed so that Assistive 
Technology can track focus and focus changes. 

502.3.14 Event Notification Partially Supports  
Not all Notification of events relevant to user interactions 
are available to assistive technology. 

502.4 Platform Accessibility 
Features 

Not Applicable  
The product is not a platform software. 

503 Applications   

503.2 User Preferences Not Applicable 
Web applications, shall not be required to conform to 
503.2. 

503.3 Alternative User 
Interfaces 

Not Applicable 
The product software does not have alternative user 
interface. 

503.4 User Controls for 
Captions and Audio 
Description 

  

503.4.1 Caption Controls Not Applicable The product does not use audio. 

503.4.2 Audio Description 
Controls 

Not Applicable The product does not use audio. 

504 Authoring Tools 
 

  

504.2 Content Creation or 
Editing (if not authoring tool, 
enter “not applicable”) 

Partially Supports  
Able to create or edit content but not all mode of 
operation is available to assistive technology. 

504.2.1 Preservation of 
Information Provided for 
Accessibility in Format 
Conversion 

Partially Supports  

Not all the information required for accessibility are 
preserved when converting content from one format to 
another or saving content in multiple formats. 

504.2.2 PDF Export Partially Supports Not all mime types can be exported to PDF. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and explanations 

504.3 Prompts Partially Supports 
Not all the operation prompts the author to create 
contents that conforms to Level A and Level AA Success 
Criteria and Conformance Requirements in WCAG 2.1. 

504.4 Templates Partially Supports 
Not all templates allowing content creation that conforms to 
Level A and Level AA Success Criteria and Conformance 
Requirements in WCAG 2.1. 

 
 
 

Chapter 6 Support Documentation and Services                  

 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and explanations 

601.1 Scope   

602 Support Documentation   

602.2 Accessibility and 
Compatibility Features 

Not Applicable  
No documentation on accessibility and compatibility 
features. 

602.3 Electronic Support 
Documentation 

Partially Supports 

Documentation is in electronic format.  Not all the 
documentation conforms to Level A and Level AA 
Success Criteria and Conformance Requirements in 
WCAG 2.1. 

602.4 Alternate Formats for 
Non-Electronic Support 
Documentation 

Not Applicable Documentation is provided in electronic format. 

603 Support Services   

603.2 Information on 
Accessibility and 
Compatibility Features 

Not Applicable 
No documentation on accessibility and compatibility 
features. 

603.3 Accommodation of 
Communication Needs 

Not Applicable 
Customer support service contact details are available on 
website. Specific support for persons with disability is not 
provided  

 
 

 
 

What is the Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT)?  

 
The purpose of the Voluntary Product Accessibility Template is to assist Federal contracting officials in making preliminary 
assessments regarding the availability of commercial Electronic and Information Technology products and services with 
features that support accessibility.  
 
The first table of the Template provides a summary view of the Section 508 Standards. The subsequent tables provide 
more detailed views of each subsection. There are three columns in each table. In the subsequent tables, the first column 
contains the numbered paragraphs of the subsections. The second column describes the supporting features of the 
product with regards to that paragraph. The third column contains any additional remarks and explanations regarding the 
product. 
 
For additional information on these and other accessories, contact your Xerox sales representative or call 1-800-ASK-
XEROX (1-800-275-9376). 
 
© 2021 Xerox Corporation. All rights reserved. Xerox® is a trademark of Xerox Corporation in the United States and/or 
other countries. BR26681 
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Other company trademarks are also acknowledged. 
 
Document Version 2.4 (January 2021) 
 

Voluntary Product Accessibility Template® and VPAT® are registered service marks of the Information Technology 

Industry Council (ITI). 


